

FILED

DEC 29 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 302440
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SCHREINER FARMS, INC.,
a Washington Corporation

Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN TOWER, INC., a Delaware Corporation; NEXTEL WEST
CORPORATION, INC. d/b/a NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS, a
Delaware Corporation; TOWER ASSET SUB INC., a Delaware
Corporation; SPECTRASITE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware
Corporation; and WESTERN OREGON WIRELESS
COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Oregon Corporation; and
WASHINGTON OREGON WIRELESS, a Washington Corporation.

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Michael F. Cressey, WSBA #25780
Erin B. Hannum, WSBA #43778
Workland & Witherspoon, PLLC
601 West Main, Ste. 714
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 455-9077
Fax: (509) 624-6441
mcressey@workwith.com
Attorneys for Appellant

FILED

DEC 29 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 302440
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SCHREINER FARMS, INC.,
a Washington Corporation

Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN TOWER, INC., a Delaware Corporation; NEXTEL WEST
CORPORATION, INC. d/b/a NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS, a
Delaware Corporation; TOWER ASSET SUB INC., a Delaware
Corporation; SPECTRASITE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware
Corporation; and WESTERN OREGON WIRELESS
COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Oregon Corporation; and
WASHINGTON OREGON WIRELESS, a Washington Corporation.

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Michael F. Cressey, WSBA #25780
Erin B. Hannum, WSBA #43778
Workland & Witherspoon, PLLC
601 West Main, Ste. 714
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 455-9077
Fax: (509) 624-6441
m.cressey@workwith.com
Attorneys for Appellant

Contents

| | |
|--|----------|
| I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSISGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| A. Assignment of Error No. 1..... | 1 |
| Assignment of Error No. 1: The Superior Court erred in granting Respondents’ Motion for Summary Judgment and dismissing Schreiner Farms’ declaratory judgment claims with prejudice upon determining that they are barred by a six year statute of limitations. | 1 |
| 1. First Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error No. 1: Whether the statute of limitations for Schreiner Farms’ declaratory judgment claims purportedly sounding in breach of contract is triggered at the point of failure to cure, not the point of first default, when the underlying contract provides that Schreiner Farms may terminate the contract only after providing notice of default and failure to cure within sixty days. | 1 |
| 2. Second Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error No. 1: Whether the Superior Court erred in concluding that the discovery rule does not apply to Schreiner Farms’ declaratory judgment claims upon determining that the Washington Supreme Court’s holding in <i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566 (2006), applies only to breach of contract claims involving latent construction defects. | 1 |
| 3. Third Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error No. 1: Whether under principles of equity, the discovery rule applicable to actions sounding in fraud applies to Schreiner Farms’ declaratory judgment claims involving fraudulent concealment of alleged defaults of a contract..... | 2 |
| 4. Fourth Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error No. 1: Whether Respondents’ acts constitute a continuing breach of the contract, thereby extending the statute of limitations. | 2 |
| 5. Fifth Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error No. 1: Whether Respondents are equitably estopped from asserting the statute of limitations defense. | 2 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| II. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. | Summary | 2 |
| B. | Substantive Facts..... | 6 |
| 1. | Parties..... | 6 |
| 2. | Negotiations between Schreiner Farms and Nextel and the execution of the Communications Site Lease Agreement..... | 7 |
| 3. | Respondents’ concealed defaults of the Ground Lease | 12 |
| 4. | Schreiner Farms’ knowledge of the default, issuance of notice to Respondents and Respondents’ failure to cure | 14 |
| C. | Procedural Facts | 15 |
| III. | ARGUMENT | 18 |
| A. | Standard of Review | 18 |
| B. | The Superior Court erred in granting Respondents’ motion for summary judgment and dismissing Schreiner Farms’ declaratory judgment claims with prejudice upon determining that Schreiner Farms’ claims are barred by a six year statute of limitations..... | 18 |
| 1. | The statute of limitations for Schreiner Farms’ declaratory relief claims is triggered at the point of failure to cure and not the point of first default. | 19 |
| a. | A cause of action accrues when a party has the right to seek relief in the courts | 20 |
| b. | Schreiner Farms’ right to seek relief for its underlying breach of contract claim arises when there is complete repudiation, or total breach, of the Ground Lease..... | 22 |
| 2. | The discovery rule as set forth in the Washington Supreme Court’s holding in <i>1000 Virginia</i> applies here; it was never intended to apply only to breach of contract claims involving latent construction defects..... | 27 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 3. Under principles of equity, the discovery rule applicable to tort actions applies to declaratory judgment claims involving a fraudulent concealed default of a contract..... | 34 |
| 4. Respondents' acts constitute a continuing breach of the contract, thereby extending the statute of limitations..... | 39 |
| 5. Respondents should be equitably estopped from asserting the statute of limitations..... | 41 |
| | |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566 (2006)2, <i>Passim Architechtonics Construction Management, Inc., v. Khorram</i> , 111 Wn.App. 725, 45 P.3d 1142 (2002), rev. denied, 148 Wn.2d 1005, 60 P.3d 1212 (2003)..... | 31 |
| <i>Bailie Communications v. Trend Business Systems</i> 53 Wn.App. 77, 765 P.2d 339 (1988)..... | 23 |
| <i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> , 78 Wn.App. 370, 376, 898 P.2d 319 (1995)..... | 19, 18, 24, 35, 38 |
| <i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn.App. 285, 143 P.3d 630 (2006)..... | 37 |
| <i>Cary Oil Co., Inc. v. MG Refining and Marketing, Inc.</i> , 90 F.Supp.2d 401, 408 - 409 (S.D.N.Y., 2000)..... | 23 |
| <i>Central Heat, Inc. v. Daily Olympian</i> , 74 Wn. 2d 126, 134 (1968)..... | 41 |
| <i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009)..... | 19, 30, 34 |
| <i>Colwell v. Eising</i> , 118 Wn.2d 861, 868, 827 P.2d 1005 (1992)..... | 20, 22 |
| <i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn.App. 15, 23, 931 P.2d 163 (1999) .. | 33, 35, 36, 37, 38 |
| <i>Ehrenhaft v. Malcolm Price, Inc.</i> , 483 A.2d 1192, 1203 n. 17 (D.C. 1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>Fowler v. A& A Co.</i> , 262 A.2d 344 (D.C. 1970)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 215, 219, 543 P.2d 338 (1975) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 87, 95, 960 P.2d 912 (1998)..... | 28 |
| <i>Gunnier v. Yakima Heart Ctr., Inc., P.S.</i> , 134 Wash.2d 854, 860, 953 P.2d 1162 (1998)..... | 28 |
| <i>James S. Black Co., Inc. v. F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 14 Wn.App. 602, 609 (1976). | 39 |
| <i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 150 Wn.App. 187, 208 P.3d 1 (2009)..... | 32 |
| <i>Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 738, 743, 863 P.2d 535 (1993)..... | 41 |
| <i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 35, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000)..... | 41 |
| <i>Lybecker v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 11, 15, 406 P.2d 945 (1965) | 21 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 827, 111 S.Ct. 2597 (1991)..... | 30 |
| <i>Panorama Residential Protective Assn 'n v. Panorama Corp.</i> , 28 Wn.App. 923, 627 P.2d 121..... | 26 |
| <i>Rouse v. Glascam Builders, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 127 (1984)..... | 42 |
| <i>Ruth</i> , 75 Wash.2d at 665, 453 P.2d 631 | 28 |
| <i>Schwindt v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 348, 997 P.2d 353 (2000)..... | 20, 21, 22 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 515-16, 925 P.2d 194 (1996) | 35 |
| <i>Tacoma Northpark, LLC v. NW, LLC</i> , 123 Wn.App. 73, 79, 96 P.3d 454 (2004) | 24 |
| <i>U.S. Oil</i> , 96 Wash.2d at 93, 633 P.2d 1329..... | 28 |
| <i>Viewcrest Co-op. Assn'n, Inc. v. Deer</i> , 70 Wn.2d 290, 295, 422 P.2d 832 (1967) | 35 |
| <i>Wilson Court Ltd. Partnership v. Tony Maroni's Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 698, 952 P.2d 590 (1998)..... | 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| RCW 4.16.080 (4)..... | 39 |
| RCW 4,16,080(4)..... | 35 |
| RCW 7.24.020..... | 3 |
| RCW 7.24.030..... | 25 |
| RCW 7.24.120..... | 25 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|----|
| 2 FARNSWORTH §§ 8.15, 8.16, RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 236, cmt. b | 23 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 236 | 23 |
